Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 09/06/22

Hearing: 09/20/22

Action: Enacted

Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2022-19-16

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE BEAR CREEK FIRE SERVICE AREA OPERATING FUND BALANCE FOR THE COST OF REPAIRS TO A RESCUE PUMPER

- WHEREAS, a 2005 Freightliner Rescue Pumper (Asset Tag T08641) ("Rescue Pumper"), owned by the Kenai Peninsula Borough ("Borough") and operated by the Bear Creek Fire Service Area ("BCFSA"), sustained mechanical damage on July 10, 2022 due to failure of the transfer case responsible for driving and fire pump engagement; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Rescue Pumper is the primary structural apparatus for the BCFSA and was sent to Metco Alaska, LLC for an assessment of the damage; and
- whereas, an estimate for the repairs and replacement was submitted by Metco Alaska, LLC on August 8, 2022, and work was begun due to the urgent need to return the Rescue Pumper to service and since funding was available in the overall service area budget; and
- **WHEREAS,** an emergency contract was awarded to Metco Alaska, LLC for repair and replacement pursuant to KPB 5.28.290; and
- **WHEREAS,** the total cost of repair and replacement is \$37,132.00, including parts, and labor for assessment and repair/replacement; and
- **WHEREAS,** at its regular meeting of September 13, 2022, the Bear Creek Fire Service Area Board recommended enactment; and
- **WHEREAS,** funding for this expense is available within the overall BCFSA budget but an ordinance is necessary to allow the money to be transferred from the operating fund balance to the appropriate account;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

That the amount of \$37,132.00 is appropriated from the Bear Creek Fire Service Area Fund fund balance to account 207.51210.00000.43720 for repairs to the BCFSA Rescue Pumper.

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska New Text Underlined; [Deleted Text Bracketed] Ordinance 2022-19-16

- **SECTION 2.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are project length in nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 3.** That this ordinance shall be effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 20TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022.

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson

No: None Absent: None